STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

I At a Regular Term of the Supreme Court of Appeals, continued and held
. at Charlestoem, Ka:;ap:ha County, on the 3rd day of April, 1984, the following order
- wag-nade-and-entared—to-wit: : - —e - -
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__Per Curiam

Committee on Legal Ethics of the

West Virginia State Bar "“M"égf@
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2. 17018 V. SUPRELT Court 3:3:9;5}"@
QF WEST VIRGINGY

Howard M. Ferris, a member of the
West Virginia State Bar

This is a disciplinary action against Howard M. Ferris, Tl o i e e ek
a West Virginia attcrney, filed by the Committee on Legal Ethics
‘:}  {Committee} of the West Virginia State Bar. The Committee
charged Mr. Ferris with violating DR 1-102(A) (6) of the West
R_) Virginia Code of Professional Responsibility, which states: "(A)
A lawyer shall not: . . . (§) Engage in any conduct that
adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law.” This charge
wags based upon hié plea of nolo contendere to a c;iminal charge
j) - of possession of marijuana, in viclation of W. Vva. Code,
60A-4=-401(c), The case is now before this Court on the complaint
filed by the Committee, which racommended that Mr., Ferris be
publicly reprimanded.
There is very little dispute in the facts. On Qctober
20, 1983, Mr. Fer:ié'appeared before a Taylor County magistrate
:j) and plead nole contendere to a charge that he possessed
. marijuana. The magistrzate fined Mr. Ferzis $250 for the offense.
_f:) In addition to paying the fine, Mr. Ferris agreed to perform
thirty hours of civil legal work for senioxr citizens in the
county.

At the disciplinary hearing, Mr. Ferris testified that

he had not planted the marijuana on his property nor had he used
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it for Lis own purposes. However, he was aware of the person who
had planted the marijuana and had asked that person to remove it,

bat no action in this regard was ever taken.

In Syllabus Point 2 of Committee on Legal Ethics v.

Daniel, 160 W. Va. 388, 235 S.E.2d 369 (1977) (per curiam) , we
stated the standard of proof in a proceeding based upon a 1egai
ethics complaint:

"In attorney disciplinary proceed-

ings'based on a complaint charging profes-
sional misconduct and prosecuted by The

Committee on Legal Ethics of The West e e e 8

Virginia State Bar for publicly reprimanding
the attorney and for suspending the license
of the attorney to practice law, the burden
is on the committee to prove the charges con-
tained in the complaint by full, clear and
preponderating evidence.”

The record and the Committee's £indings of fact support
the conclusion that Mr. Ferris violated DR 1-102(A) (6) of the

West Virginia Code of Professional Responsibility. As we

recently indicated in Committee on Legal Ethics v. Higinhotham,

- WoeWVa., ., S.E.2d ____ (No. 16341 3/12/86), an attorney
can be disciplined for committiné'crimes that do not invoive
moral turpitude, as in the present case. We conclude the
Committee by full, ¢lear, and preponderating evidence proved the
ethical violation against Mr, Ferris in its complaint.
h t is, therefors, Adjudged and Oxdered that Howard M.
Farris be publicly feprimanded for violating DR 1-102(A) (6} of
the West Virginia Cede of‘Professional Responsibility.

It i5 further Adjudged and Ordersd that Howard M.
Ferris reimburse the Committee for the expenses incurred in the

investigation and hearing of this matter in the amount of

$585.07,

Public Reprimand.
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